### 502170652 12/20/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Emmanouil SPYROU	10/08/2012
Lars HELLKUHL	10/15/2012
Marina GRAMMENOS	10/08/2012
Andrea HENSCHKE	10/08/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Evonik Degussa GmbH
Street Address:	Rellinghauser Strasse 1-11
City:	Essen
State/Country:	Germany
Postal Code:	45128

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13704465

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 7034132220

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (703) 413-3000

Email: asomaiel@oblon.com

Correspondent Name: Oblon, Spivak, et al.

Address Line 1: 1940 Duke Street

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	408540US99PCT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Adel Samuel

**Total Attachments: 8** 

source=408540USAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 029507 FRAME: 0645 DP \$40.00 13704465

502170652

source=408540USAssignment#page2.tif source=408540USAssignment#page3.tif source=408540USAssignment#page4.tif source=408540USAssignment#page5.tif source=408540USAssignment#page6.tif source=408540USAssignment#page7.tif source=408540USAssignment#page8.tif

Page 1 of 2

	WHEREAS, I (WE)Emmanouil Spyrou, Z	ur Obstwiese 58, 46514 Schembeck, Germany	
MES ENCE OF	Lars Helikuhi, Zur alte	en Vogelstange 53, 48712 Gescher, Germany	
TORS:	Marina Grammenos,	Gravelottestraße 3, 40476 Düsseldorf, Germany	
	Andrea Henschke, Ar	n Burdiek 25, 48249 Dülmen, Germany	
	3.1.1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	13.3		
	11.1		
	11.3		
	have invented certain new and useful im	nprovemen	, respectively,
,	in:	USE OF BETA-ISOPHORONE A	AS SOLVENT
	for which an application for Letters Pater executed on	nt was	
)F E	(Application No. PCT/EP2011/059325	, filed <b>07. Juni 2011</b>	), and
	WHEREAS, Evonik Degussa Gm		
	(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") at:	having a place of busines	
	Rellinghauser Straße 1-11, 45128 Esse	en, Germany title and interest in and to said invention and	Lin and to any latters
		the United States and its territorial possession	

foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of 1940 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:	8.10.17		
		(Signature of Inventor)	Emmanouil Spyrou
Date:	<del></del>	(Signature of Inventor)	Lars Hellkuhi
Data:		(cignature of inventor)	Lais Helikulli
Date	<u> </u>	(Signature of Inventor)	Marina Grammenos
Date:		(Circulate Manual Circulate Manual Circu	
		(Signature of Inventor)	Andrea Henschke
Date:		(Signature of Inventor)	
Date:			
		(Signature of Inventor)	
Date:	<del></del>	(Signature of Inventor)	
Date:			
		(Signature of Inventor)	
Date: _		(Signature of Inventor)	
		(Signature of Inventor)	
Date:		(Signature of Inventor)	

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

Page 1 of 2

	WHEREAS, I (WE) Emmanouil Spyrou	, Zur Obstwiese 58, 4	6514 Schermbeck, Ger	many	
	to the second				
ERT NAMES Lars Hellkuhl, Zur alten Vogelstange 53, 48712 Gescher, Germany					
RS:	$\frac{1}{2} \cos 2 x + \frac{1}{2} \cos 2 $	s Gravelottestraße 3	, 40476 Düsseldorf, Ge	many.	
	- Walina Gramineno	s, Glavelottestraise s	, 40470 Dusseldon, Ge	iniany	
	Andrea Henschke	Am Burdiek 25, 4824	9 Dülmen Germany	·	
	Alidica Helistrike,	Am Buildiek 25, 4024	5 Dulliell, Gellially	. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		<del></del>			
	111				
					<del></del>
J:					
•				, ro	espectively
	have invented certain new and useful in:		F OF BETA-ISOPH	IORONE AS SOLVEN	JT
N- ED			- O. D. D. T.	IONONE NO OCEVER	··
	for which an application for Letters Pat executed on	ent was			
OF					·
Œ	E (Application No. PCT/EP2011/05932	<b>5</b> , filed	07. Juni 2011	<del></del>	), and
	WHEREAS, Evonik Degussa G	mhH			
	(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE		of busines		
	at:	,g = p.2			
	Dellinghausen Charles 4 44 45420 Fa				
	Rellinghauser Straße 1-11, 45128 Es is desirous of acquiring the entire righ		t in and to eaid inv	ention and in and to	ny Lottore
	Patent that may be granted therefore i				
	foreign countries;			. possessione und in c	,
	NOW, THEREFORE, in considera	ation of the sum	of FIVE DOLLARS	(\$5.00), the receipt	whereof is
	hereby acknowledged, and for other of	ood and valuabl	e consideration, I (	WE), by these preser	nts do sell,
	assign and transfer unto said ASSIGI	NEE, the full and	exclusive right to	the said invention in	the United
	States and its territorial possessions and to any and all Letters Patent wh				
	and to any and all Letters rateful will	ion may be giall	wa merenoi ili lile	United States and its	s territorial

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues,

continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of 1940 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor) Emmanouil Spyrou	
Date: 15.10.2012	12m	
	(Signature of Inventor) Lars Hellkuhl	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor) Marina Grammenos	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor) Andrea Henschke	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	
Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor)	

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, I (W	E) Emmanouil Spyrou, Zur Obstwir	ese 58, 46514 Schembeck, Germany	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Lars Hellkuhl, Zur alten Vogelst	ange 53, 48712 Gescher, Germany	
	Marina Grammenos, Gravelotte	straße 3, 40476 Düsseldorf, Germany	
	Andrea Henschke, Am Burdiek	25, 48249 Dülmen, Germany	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	. , , , ,		
	111		
	11 1		
have invented ce	ertain new and useful improvement		, respectively
in:	F	USE OF BETA-ISOPHORO	ONE AS SOLVENT
	lication for Letters Patent was		
executed on			
(Application No.	PCT/EP2011/059325	, filed <b>07. Juni 2011</b>	), and
WHEREAS.	Evonik Degussa GmbH		
	red to as "ASSIGNEE") having a	a place of busines	
	traße 1-11, 45128 Essen, Gern		
is desirous of ac Patent that may foreign countries	quiring the entire right, title and be granted therefore in the Unite	interest in and to said inventioned States and its territorial pos	n and in and to any Letters sessions and in any and all
•	, REFORE, in consideration of the	e sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.	00), the receipt whereof is
hereby acknowle	edged, and for other good and v	valuable consideration, I (WE),	by these presents do sell,
assign and trans	fer unto said ASSIGNEE, the f	ull and exclusive right to the s	aid invention in the United

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in any and all divisions, reissues,

continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of 1940 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document

Date:	
	(Signature of Inventor) Emmanouil Spyrou
Date:	
	(Signature of Inventor) Lars Hellkuhl
Date: <u> </u>	San
	(Signature of Inventor) Marina Grammenos
Date:	
	(Signature of Inventor) Andrea Henschke
Date:	
	(Signature of Inventor)
Date:	
	(Signature of Inventor)
Date:	
	(Signature of Inventor)
Date:	
	(Signature of Inventor)
Date:	
	(Signature of Inventor)
Date:	
	(Signature of Inventor)

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

Page 1 of 2

	Lars Hellkuhl, Zur alten Vog	seletanne 53	48712 Gescher Germany	
	zaro memani, zaranon vos	, o.o.carigo oo,	10772 Goodier, Commany	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
· · · · · ·	Marian Grandana Grand	latta ataa 0 a 0	A0A7C Dissalded Comment	
·	Marina Grammenos, Grave	lottestraise 3,	40476 Düsseldorf, Germany	
				e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
	Andrea Henschke, Am Burd	liek 25, 48249	9 Dülmen, Germany	
	1.1.1			
	111			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	111			<u> </u>
	1.1.1			
				, respectively,
nave invented ce	rtain new and useful improv	emen		
n:	·	USE	OF BETA-ISOPHORONE	AS SOLVENT
or which an appl	cation for Letters Patent wa	S		
executed on		_		
(Amaliantian Na	DCT/ED2044/050225	العامة	07: 0044	<b>\</b>
Application No.	PCT/EP2011/059325	, med	07. Juni 2011	), and
WHEREAS,	Evonik Degussa GmbH			
(hereinafter referi	ed to as "ASSIGNEE") havii	ng a place	of busines	
at:				
Rellinghauser S	traße 1-11, 45128 Essen, G	ermany		
			t in and to said invention and	d in and to any Letters
			es and its territorial possess	
foreign countries;			·	•
			of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00),	
	dged, and for other good ar			

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues,

continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of 1940 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:	(Signature of Inventor) Emmanouil Spyrou
Date:	
Date:	(Signature of Inventor) Marina Grammenos
Date: 8. 10. 12	I , $II$
Date:	
Date:	
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)
	(Signature of Inventor)
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)
Date:	(Signature of Inventor)

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

PATENT REEL: 029507 FRAME: 0654

**RECORDED: 12/20/2012**